

No. 20-1747

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICH G. SORENSON,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHARLES
HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE
AND JUSTICE, THE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, AND THE
NYU CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHARINE NAPLES-MITCHELL	ALAN SCHOENFELD
CHARLES HAMILTON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
RACE AND JUSTICE	HALE AND DORR LLP
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL	7 World Trade Center
45 Massachusetts Ave.	250 Greenwich Street
Areeda Hall, Room 522	New York, NY 10007
Cambridge, MA 02138	(212) 230-8800
	alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

ELIZABETH BEWLEY	ALLISON SCHULTZ
SOFIE C. BROOKS	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	HALE AND DORR LLP
HALE AND DORR LLP	HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Boston, MA 02109	Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ENTRENCHED SPLIT AT ISSUE HERE RESULTS IN ARBITRARY RACIAL, ETHNIC, CLASS-BASED, AND GEOGRAPHIC DISPARITIES IN FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION	4
II. THE RACIAL DISPARITIES CREATED BY THE RULING BELOW STEM FROM PAST DISCRIMINATION AND EXACERBATE PERSISTENT INEQUALITIES IN HOUSING AND POLICING	10
III. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THE PROPER TEST FOR EVALUATING CURTILAGE QUESTIONS IN URBAN ENVIRONMENTS.....	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Commonwealth</i> , 790 S.E.2d 611 (Va. 2016).....	19
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Ousley</i> , 393 S.W.3d 15 (Ky. 2013).....	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2, 19
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	20
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	16
<i>Horton v. United States</i> , 541 A.2d 604 (D.C. 1988)	17
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018).....	6, 18
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013).....	6
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 477 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	4, 18
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)....	3, 17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Swepton</i> , 987 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amsterdam, Anthony G., <i>Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Minn. L. Rev. 349 (1974)	20
Badger, Emily & Quoc Trung Bui, <i>Cities Start To Question An American Ideal: A House With A Yard On Every Lot</i> , N.Y. Times (June 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/NYT-citiesquestionideal	7
Bell, Monica C., <i>Anti-Segregation Policing</i> , 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 650 (2020)	12, 14
Bipartisan Policy Center, <i>Immigration and Housing: Supply, Demand, and Characteristics</i> (Sept. 15, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/bipartisanpolicyreport	5
Carbado, Devon W., <i>(e)racing the Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 946 (2002).....	10
Dooley, Ian, <i>Fighting for Equal Protection Under the Fourth Amendment</i> , 40 Nova L. Rev. 213 (2016).....	15
Eppich, Andrew, Note, <i>Wolf at the Door</i> , 32 Bos. Coll. J. L. & Soc. Just. 119 (2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fagan, Jeffrey, <i>Policing and Segregation</i> , The Dream Revisited: NYU Furman Center (July 2017), https://tinyurl.com/PolicingAndSegregation	14
Fagan, Jeffrey & Elliott Ash, <i>New Policing, New Segregation</i> , 106 <i>Geo. L.J. Online</i> 33 (2007)	14
Fagan, Jeffrey, et al., <i>Race and Selective Enforcement in Public Housing</i> , 9 <i>J. Empirical Legal Studies</i> 697 (2012)	12, 15
Fitfield, Kathryn E., Note, <i>Let This Jardines Grow</i> , 2017 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 147 (2017)	19
Friedman, Nicole, <i>U.S. Home Prices Surge, Scaring Off Some Potential Buyers</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (May 11, 2021), https://www.wsj.com/articles/u-s-home-prices-surge-higher-pricing-out-many-buyers-11620748183	8
Helm, Charles L.W., Note, <i>A Huff and a Puff Is No Longer Enough</i> , 9 <i>Liberty U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2014)	19
Jackson, Kenneth T., <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1987)	12
Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, <i>America’s Rental Housing 2020</i> , https://tinyurl.com/HarvardJCHS	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, <i>America’s Rental Housing – Meeting Challenges, Building on Opportunities</i> (2011), https://tinyurl.com/HarvardJCHS-Rentals	7, 8
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Poverty Rate by Race/Ethnicity</i> , https://tinyurl.com/KaiserFamilyFoundationData (visited July 16, 2021)	8
Karteron, Alexis, <i>When Stop and Frisk Comes Home</i> , 69 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 669 (2019).....	14
Klarman, Michael J., <i>Unfinished Business: Racial Equality in American History</i> (2007)	11, 13
1 LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search & Seizure</i> (6th ed. 2020)	17, 20, 21
Leonetti, Carrie, <i>Open Fields in the Inner City</i> , 15 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 297 (2005).....	17, 21
Lewis, Sean M., Note, <i>The Fourth Amendment in the Hallway</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 273 (2002)	21
National Association of Realtors Research Group, <i>2021 Snapshot of Race and Home Buying in America</i> (Feb. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/nar-snapshot	6
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, <i>Indicators of Immigrant Integration 2015</i> , https://tinyurl.com/OECDindicators (visited July 16, 2021)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Parker, Kim, et al., <i>Demographic and Economic Trends in Urban, Suburban, and Rural Communities</i> (May 22, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/pewdemographicstrends	8
Perry, Andre, et al., <i>The Devaluation of Assets in Black Neighborhoods</i> (Nov. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/DevaluationOfAssets	13
Powell, John A., <i>The Race and Class Nexus</i> , 25 J. L. & Inequality 355 (2007).....	11, 12, 13
Rothstein, Richard, <i>Race and Public Housing: Revisiting the Federal Role</i> , 21 Poverty & Race Res. Action Council 2 (2012)	11, 12
Schwemm, Robert G. & Jeffrey L. Taren, <i>Discretionary Pricing, Mortgage Discrimination, and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 375 (2010)	13
Simmons, Kami C., <i>Future of the Fourth Amendment: The Problem with Privacy, Poverty and Policing</i> , 14 U. Md. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender & Class 240 (2014)	14
Stuntz, William J., <i>The Distribution of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1265 (1999).....	15
Trifun, Natasha M., <i>Residential Segregation after the Fair Housing Act</i> , 36 Hum. Rts. 14 (2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey Table Creator</i> , https://tinyurl.com/censusdata-householder age (visited July 16, 2021)	9
United States Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey Table Creator</i> , https://tinyurl.com/censusdata-income (visited July 16, 2021).....	7
United States Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey Table Creator</i> , https://tinyurl.com/censusdata-metro (visited July 16, 2021).....	6
United States Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey Table Creator</i> , https://tinyurl.com/censusdata-race (visited July 16, 2021).....	5
United States Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey Table Creator</i> , https://tinyurl.com/censusdata-tenure (visited July 16, 2021).....	6
United States Census Bureau, <i>Households and Families: 2019 American Community Survey</i> , https://tinyurl.com/censusdata-household (visited July 16, 2021).....	4, 6
United States Census Bureau, <i>New Census Data Show Differences Between Urban and Rural Populations</i> (Dec. 8, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/census-urbanrural	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Census Bureau, <i>Urban Area Facts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/census-urbanfacts (visited July 16, 2021).....	16
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, <i>Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012</i> (June 2013).....	13
